

No. 20A84

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Applicant,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, SEC'Y OF PENNSYLVANIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

***On Applications for Stay Pending Disposition
of a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari***

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICANT AND A STAY**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 669-5135
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
***CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Motion for Leave to File <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief	i
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief in Support of Applicant	1
Introduction.....	1
Standard of Review	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The grant of a writ of <i>certiorari</i> is likely.....	3
II. Applicant is likely to prevail.	4
A. Applicant’s merits case is sound and fully briefed.	4
B. This Court has jurisdiction.	5
1. Federal law is implicated, so the state- court judgment does not rest solely on state-law grounds.....	5
2. The conclusion of this election season will not moot this dispute.	9
3. The All Writs Act gives this Court jurisdiction <i>now</i> to preserve its <i>future</i> jurisdiction over petitions for a writ of <i>certiorari</i>	10
4. 28 U.S.C. § 2106 gives this Court further remedial authority.	12
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	11
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015)	3
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	6
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	6
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	7
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , No. 20A66, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5187 (Oct. 26, 2020)	3, 7
<i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Group for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994)	2
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 568 Pa. 128, 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	5
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	9
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	9
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016)	5

<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	7
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	10-11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	2
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 620 Pa. 373, 67 A.3d 1211 (Pa. 2013) ...	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 644 Pa. 287, 175 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2018).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	9
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	8
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	1
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20-542, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5188 (Oct. 28, 2020)	4
<i>Scarnati v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20A53, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5182 (Oct. 19, 2020)	3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	8
<i>Turzai v. League of Women Voters of Pa.</i> , No. 17A909 (U.S.).....	9

<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> ,	
504 U.S. 36 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Will v. U.S.</i> ,	
389 U.S. 90 (1967)	11
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	3
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	7
28 U.S.C. § 1257	7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	8
All Writs Act,	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2, 10-12
28 U.S.C. § 2106	3, 12
PA. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 1	1, 5
